



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LUIS ANTONIO AGUILAR
MARQUINEZ, et al.

Plaintiffs-Below,
Appellants,

v.

DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY, et al.

Defendants-Below,
Appellees.

No. 231,2017

On Acceptance of Petition for
Certification by the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third
Circuit (No. 14-4245),

There on appeal from the United
States District Court for the District
of Delaware (Nos. 12-CV-695,
12-CV-696)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Dated: September 8, 2017

Donald E. Reid (#1058)
MORRIS NICHOLS ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street, 16th Floor
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
Telephone: (302) 351-9219
Email: dreid@mnat.com

Michael L. Brem
SCHIRRMEISTER DIAZ-ARRASTIA BREM LLP
Pennzoil Place, North Tower
700 Milam, 10th Floor
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (713) 221-2500
Email: mbrem@sdablaw.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-BELOW APPELLEE
THE DOW CHEMICAL COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. The Texas Putative Class Action.	6
II. The October 27, 1995 Dismissal of the <i>Delgado</i> Lawsuit.....	8
III. The <i>Patrickson</i> Decision and Subsequent Proceedings in <i>Delgado</i>	9
ARGUMENT	12
QUESTION PRESENTED	12
STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW	13
MERITS OF ARGUMENT	14
I. The 1995 Final Judgment in <i>Delgado</i> Should End <i>American Pipe</i> Tolling Under Delaware Law.....	16
A. No Putative Class Member Could Have Reasonably Relied on the <i>Carcamo</i> Putative Class After Final Judgment Was Entered.	16
B. Delaware Law Supports Defendants’ View.....	20
C. Both <i>Chaverri</i> and <i>Patrickson</i> Held There Was No Tolling Beyond the <i>Delgado</i> Final Judgment.....	20
D. Dismissals of the Putative Class Action Always Halt Tolling Under <i>American Pipe</i>	22
E. <i>Yang v. Odom</i> Simply Has No Application to These Facts.....	22
F. The Entry of Final Judgment is a Simple Bright Line Marker.	24

II.	Plaintiffs’ Attempts to Re-Characterize the October 27, 1995 Final Judgment Are Unavailing.	25
A.	The “Return Jurisdiction” Clause Did Not Impact the Finality of the 1995 <i>Delgado</i> Judgment.	26
B.	The October 27, 1995 Dismissal Was Not a “Stay.”	32
III.	The Injunction Did Not Extend Tolling.	36
IV.	Ending Tolling in 1995 is Not “Inconsistent” With or Even Addressed by the Decisions Cited by Plaintiffs Except <i>Blanco</i>	39
	CONCLUSION	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Pipe & Const. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armstrong v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1998) (<i>en banc</i>).....	18, 19
<i>Betts v. Townsends, Inc.</i> , 765 A.2d 531 (Del. 2000)	34
<i>Blanco v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3194412 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bridges v. Dep’t of Md. State Police</i> , 441 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2006)	18, 19
<i>Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n</i> , 863 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Castanho v. Jackson Marine Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 201 (E.D. Tex. 1980).....	34
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 546 Fed. Appx. 409 (5th Cir. 2013).....	5, 21, 40
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co. Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 5977413 (Del. Super. Ct. 2013).....	35
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co. Inc.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. La. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3rd Cir. 2016)	10, 36
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	17, 24

<i>Culver v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 277 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Dawson v. Compagnie Des Bauxites De Guinee</i> , 112 F.R.D. 82 (D. Del. 1986)	28
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2000)	9, 19
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 890 F. Supp. 1324 (S.D. Tex. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 532 U.S. 972 (2001).....	8, 9, 20
<i>Dole Food Company Inc. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	9
<i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 3940-VCN, 2011 WL 5137175 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2011)	17
<i>Espinola-E. v. Coahoma Chemical Co., Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 1138 (5th Cir. 2001) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	38
<i>Fernandez v. Chardon</i> , 681 F.2d 42, 48 (1st Cir. 1982).....	18
<i>Giovanniello v. ALM Media</i> , 726 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2013)	18, 24
<i>In re Nine Systems Corporation Shareholders Litigation</i> , C.A. No. 3940-VCN, 2014 WL 4383127 (Del. Ch. 2014).....	4, 20
<i>In re Westinghouse Sec. Litig.</i> , 982 F. Supp. 1031 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....	17, 22
<i>Lambrecht v. O’Neal</i> , 3 A.3d 277 (Del. 2010)	13
<i>Marquinez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Del. 2014).....	19, 40

<i>McWane Cast Iron Pipe Corp. v. McDowell-Wellman Eng'g Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970)	33
<i>Mergenthaler v. Asbestos Corp. of Amer.</i> , 500 A.2d 1357 (Del. Super. Ct. 1985).....	39
<i>Palacios v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 499 Fed. Appx. 54 (2d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>Patrickson v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 137 Hawai'i 217, 368 P.3d 959 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. TCI/US West Communications, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 1997)	27, 28
<i>Rodriguez Delgado v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 2d 798 (S.D. Tex. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating and Sheet Metal Works</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Stone Container Corp. v. United States</i> , 229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Taylor v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 510 (5th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	24
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	18, 22, 23

Rules and Statutes

10 Del. C. § 8119	1
Class Action Fairness Act of 2005	41
Del. Ch. Ct. Rule 60(b)	28
Del. Super. Ct. Rule 60(b)	28
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(c)(2)	28

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 2317, 23
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3) and 23(b)(1)(A).....7
McLaughlin on Class Actions: Law & Practice § 3:15 (12th ed. 2016).....3, 22
